

No. 12-165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RBS CITIZENS N.A. D/B/A CHARTER ONE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYNTHIA ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT MICHELMAN
MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

BRENDAN J. DONELON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. CRAIG
DONELON, P.C.
802 Broadway, 7th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 221-7100
brendan@donelonpc.com

Counsel for Respondents

September 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

I. The Petition Second-Guesses The
District Court’s Application Of Settled
Law To The Evidence At Certification..... 6

II. The Decision Below Creates No Circuit Split
Regarding The Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality
Requirement..... 10

III. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari To
Address Ambiguous Dicta In A Footnote..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cuevas v. Citizens Financial Group, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-5582, 2012 WL 1865564 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2012)	9
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
